The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit and loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at reporting date would not affect

profit and loss account.

(Rupees in '000)

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased the profit and loss and

equity by the amounts shown below. Reduction in interest rates by 100 basis points would have

a vice versa impact. This analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is

performed on the same basis for the comparative period.

*Above sensitivities are calculated on the assumption that all factors remain constant except

interest rates and resulting variation in fair values of the subjugated investments and impact on

the profit and loss.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises

from short term deposits and deposits in profit and loss sharing accounts with banks. At the

balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest - bearing financial

instruments is:

Carrying amount

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

As at December 31, 2011

Cash flow sensitivity 922   (922)   922   (922)

As at December 31, 2010

Cash flow sensitivity 869   (869)   869   (869)

(Rupees in '000)

Profit and loss Equity

26 TRANSACTION WITH RELATED PARTIES

27 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

The average effective duration of the Company’s portfolio is a measure of the sensitivity of the

fair value of the Company’s fixed interest securities to changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s policy requires the management to manage this risk by measuring the mismatch

of the interest rate sensitivity gap of financial assets and liabilities and calculating the average

duration of the portfolio of fixed interest securities.

The Company monitors the interest rate environment on a regular basis and alters the portfolio